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State of California « Natural Resources Agency Gavin Newsom, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Armando Quintero, Director
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May 29, 2024
Reply In Reference To: FCC_2024 0424 004
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Carrie Wills

EAS

16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 150
Irvine, CA 92618

RE: CLLO1157 211 E. Chapman Ave., Orange, Orange County, Collocation
Dear Ms. Wills:

Thank you for initiating consultation with me on behalf of the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) regarding your efforts to comply with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. 470f), as amended, and its implementing
regulation found at 36 CFR Part 800. You do so under the terms of the Nationwide
Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Properties for Certain
Undertakings Approved by the Federal Communications Commission, September 2004
(PA). You are requesting | concur that the above-referenced undertaking will not
adversely affect historic properties.

The FCC’s licensee or the tower company named as the applicant proposes to
construct and operate an unmanned cellular communications facility at the above-
referenced address. In addition to your project description, you have submitted maps,
photographs, the results of a records search conducted at the regional information
center, evidence of Native American consultation, and evidence of public notification.

The consultants, on behalf of the FCC, have identified a historic property, the EIK’s
Building (1D) in the APE-DE.

Having reviewed the submitted documentation, | concur that the undertaking as
described will not adversely affect historic properties.

Be advised that under certain circumstances, such as an unanticipated discovery or a
change in project description, you may have additional future responsibilities for this
undertaking under 36 CFR Part 800.
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Should you encounter cultural artifacts during ground disturbing activities please halt all
work until a qualified archaeologist can be consulted on the nature and significance of
such artifacts.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact Michelle C. Messinger, of
my staff at (916) 445-7005 or at Michelle.Messinger@parks.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

—

Julianne Polanco
State Historic Preservation Officer


mailto:Michelle.Messinger@parks.ca.gov
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Dear FCC Applicant:

Section 106 FCC submissions will not be accepted unless this cover sheet is completed and attached.

Project Name CLL01157
Project Address 211 E. Chapman Avenue, City of Orange, Orange County, CA 92866

Based on the information provided on the accompanying FCC Form 620 or Form 621, and the documentation
submitted pursuant to the First Amendment To The Nationwide Programmatic Agreement For The Collocation
Of Wireless Antennas, the following information applies to this project:

>< There are buildings or structures over 45 years of age within this project’s direct/indirect area of potential
effect (APE).

There is an archeological site located within this project’s direct APE.

A qualified archeologist has determined that the proposed project area is considered moderately to highly

sensitive for archeological resources.

If the above boxes are blank, there are no historic properties within the direct or indirect project area. Therefore,
pursuant to Stipulation VII.B.2 of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic
Properties for Certain Undertakings Approved by the Federal Communications Commission as quoted below, your
Section 106 responsibilities are complete:

If the SHPO/THPO does not provide written notice to the Applicant that it agrees or disagrees with the
Applicant’'s determination of No Historic Properties Affected within 30 days following receipt of a
complete Submission Packet, it is deemed that no Historic Properties Exist within the APE or the
Undertaking will have no effect on Historic Properties. The Section 106 process is then complete and
the Applicant may proceed with the project, unless further processing for reasons other than Section
106 is required.

Yes, this submission contains an eligibility determination requiring SHPO concurrence. Yes, this
submission contains tribal response.

This project will: Not ___ Not Adversely >< Adversely affect Historic Properties.

The qualified project archeologist acknowledges that a pedestrian survey has been completed, a record
search has been conducted at the appropriate California Historic Resources Information Center (IC) and
that all submitted information is true.

Please note: This letter pertains only to FCC projects being submitted to the California SHPO for comment.

Archeologist’s signature Date April 24, 2024

Sincerely,

—

Julianne Polanco
State Historic Preservation Officer



Approved by OMB

3060-1039

Estimated Time Per Response:
.5 to 10 hours

Collocation (“CO”) Submission Packet

FCC FORM 621

1. Applicant Information

Full Legal Name of Applicant: AT&T Mobility, LLC c/o Environmental Assessment Specialists,
Inc. (EAS)

Name and Title of Contact Person: Gavin Leaver

Address of Contact Person (including Zip Code): 71 San Marino Avenue
Ventura, CA 93003

Phone: (818) 389-1506 Fax: (805) 650-0949

E-mail address: gjl1999@easenv.com

2. Applicant's Consultant Information

Full Legal Name of Applicant's Section 106 Consulting Firm:
Environmental Assessment Specialists, Inc. (EAS)

Name of Principal Investigator: Carrie D. Wills, M.A.

Title of Principal Investigator: Registered Professional Archaeologist
Investigator's Address: 12301 Kenny Drive

City: Granada Hills State: CA Zip Code: 91344

E-mail Address: gjl1999@easenv.com

Does the Principal Investigator satisfy the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualification
Standards?' YES / NO.

Areas in which the Principal Investigator meets the Secretary of the Interior's Professional
Qualification Standards: Archaeology

' The Professional Qualification Standards are available on the cultural resources webpage of the National Park
Service, Department of the Interior: <http://www.cr.nps.gov/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm>. The Nationwide Agreement
requires use of Secretary-qualified professionals for identification and evaluation of historic properties within the APE for
direct effects, and for assessment of effects. The Nationwide Agreement encourages, but does not require, use of
Secretary-qualified professionals to identify historic properties within the APE for indirect effects. See Nationwide
Agreement, §§ VI.D.1.d, VI.D.1.e, VI.D.2.b, VI.E.5.
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CO SUBMISSION PACKET -- FCC FORM 621
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Estimated Time Per Response:
.5to 10 hours

Other “Secretary of the Interior qualified” staff who worked on the Submissions Packet
(provide name(s) as well as well as the area(s) in which they are qualified):

Kathleen A. Crawford, M.A.; Architectural Historian

Sarah A. Williams, M.A.; Archaeologist

3.

a.

Collocation and Site Information: CLL01157 (CLL01157)
Street Address of Site: 211 East Chapman Avenue, Orange, CA 92866
County / Parish: Orange County
Nearest Crossroads: East Chapman Avenue and Orange Street
NAD 83 Latitude/Longitude coordinates (to tenth of a second):
33°47'17.30" N, 117°51'06.39" W

Tower or non-tower structure height above ground level, including proposed collocation:2
68’-4” (Top of existing rooftop flagpole), N/A Meters

Description of antennas to be collocated (e.g., type, number, shape, dimensions, color):
AT&T proposes the construction of a new unmanned telecommunications facility at
this location. AT&T proposes to remove and replace 1 existing FRP screen on
rooftop, and install 6 panel antennas, 6 RRUs, 3 DC9 surge suppressors and 1 GPS
on the rooftop of an existing building built in 1924. Also proposed are 6 RRUS, 1
DC50 surge suppressor, 1 power plant, 1 battery cabinet, 2 Purcell cabinets, 1
Ciena panel, 1 telco box, and 1 electrical panel at basement level.

The maximum height of the project is under 200 feet. The direct Area of Potential
Effects (APE) is comprised of the lease area for the new antenna site and the
equipment cabinets, plus all ground disturbance for vehicle access and utility
connections. See Cultural Resource Records Search document for site specific
indirect APE.

Approximate height of collocation above ground level: 54’1” and 53’4” (Center of New
Antennas); if antennas to be located on different levels, describe their placement:
Separate antennas will be placed at two different levels on existing structure.

2 Include top-mounted attachments such as lightning rods.

Applicant’s Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC
Project Number: CLL01157
Project Name: CLL01157
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CO SUBMISSION PACKET -- FCC FORM 621

Approved by OMB
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Estimated Time Per Response:
.5to 10 hours

h. Structure. This Form CO pertains to collocation of antenna(s) on: [ ] communications
tower or [X] a non-tower structure (check one). If a non-tower structure, briefly describe
the structure: Existing commercial building.
If the antennas will be collocated on a communications tower, check the appropriate box:
[ ] guyed lattice tower [ ] self-supporting lattice [ ] monopole
[] other (briefly describe tower)

i. Structure Completion. Indicate the date that the existing communications tower or non-

tower structure was built (date on which construction activities ended):
1924.

j- Section 106 Review. Has the communications tower or non-tower structure been the
subject of SHPO/THPO review pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act? If so, identify the company that made the submission, the date it was
submitted, and the SHPO/THPO reference number:

Unknown.

k. Based on the Applicant’'s research (see Attachments 8 and 9), is the existing
communications tower or non-tower structure listed or eligible for listing in the National
Register? X Yes [] No

4. Current Status of Collocation:?

a. [X] Construction and/or installation not yet commenced;

b. [ ] Construction and/or installation commenced on [date] ;or,

c. [ ] Construction and/or installation commenced on [date] and completed
on [date]

3 Failure to provide the Submission Packet and complete the review process under Section 106 of the NHPA prior to
beginning construction or other installation activities may violate Section 110(k) of the NHPA and the Commission’s
rules. See Section X of the Nationwide Agreement.

Applicant’s Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC
Project Number: CLL01157
Project Name: CLL01157
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CO SUBMISSION PACKET -- FCC FORM 621

Approved by OMB
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Estimated Time Per Response:
.5to 10 hours

5. Applicant’s Determination of Effect:
a. Direct Effects (check one):

i [ No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (“APE”) for direct effects;
i. [ ] “No effect” on Historic Properties in APE for direct effects;
ii. X “No adverse effect” on Historic Properties in APE for direct effects;
iv. [] “‘Adverse effect” on one or more Historic Properties in APE for direct effects.

b. Visual Effects (check one):

i [] No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (“APE”) for visual effects;
[] “No effect” on Historic Properties in APE for visual effects;

X “No adverse effect” on Historic Properties in APE for visual effects;

[] “‘Adverse effect” on one or more Historic Properties in APE for visual effects.

Applicant’s Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC
Project Number: CLL01157
Project Name: CLL01157
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CO SUBMISSION PACKET -- FCC FORM 621
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Estimated Time Per Response:
.5to 10 hours

Certification and Signature

| certify that all representations on this Form CO (FCC Form 621) and the accompanying

attachments are true, correct, and complete.

(nia 01004

Signature

Carrie D. Wills, M.A.

Printed Name
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Signature

Kathleen A. Crawford

Printed Name

Seade  flloess

Signature

Sarah A. Williams, M.A.

Printed Name

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS

FORM OR ANY

April 24, 2024
Date

Registered Professional Archaeologist
Title

April 24, 2024
Date

Architectural Historian
Title

April 24, 2024
Date

Archaeologist
Title

ATTACHMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR

IMPRISONMENT (U.S. Code, Title 18, Section 1001) AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
(U.S. Code, Title 47, Section 312(a)(1) AND/ OR FORFEITURE (U.S. Code, Title 47, Section 503).

Applicant’s Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC
Project Number: CLL01157
Project Name: CLL01157
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